APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

<u>Malia J. Melha</u> CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. _____ C.M.S.

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 88983 C.M.S. TO EXTEND THE GRANT AWARD TERM TO LAO FAMILY DEVELOPMENT INC. THROUGH JUNE 30, 2023, FOR THE PROVISION OF WORKFORCE AND TRANSITIONAL HOUSING SERVICES

WHEREAS, on January 18, 2022, the Oakland City Council adopted Resolution No. 88983 C.M.S., which, among other things, awarded a grant in an amount not to exceed \$1,000,000 to Lao Family Community Development Inc. ("Lao Family") to provide temporary housing and support services for unhoused people in Oakland for Fiscal Year ("FY") 2021-22; and

WHEREAS, the execution of the contract with the Lao Family experienced unforeseen delays and as a result, vital homelessness services scheduled to begin May 16, 2022 have not begun; and

WHEREAS, City staff is seeking authority to extend the grant award term end date and agreement end date with Lao Family from June 30, 2022, to June 30, 2023, in order to complete the work that was previously approved for FY 2021-22; and

WHEREAS, Lao Family Community Development Inc., serves homeless residents from diverse backgrounds with their model of shelter and integrated services to advance the well-being and economic mobility of clients through specialized employment, housing, education, and support services for homeless individuals; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 88983 C.M.S. was passed to serve approximately 40 to 50 homeless individuals at the East 12th Median Encampment in the San Antonio Neighborhood and surrounding area with 6 months of housing and case management to support health, job placement and permanent housing; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That Resolution No. 88983 C.M.S. is amended to extend the grant award term to Lao Family Community Development Inc. through June 30, 2023, and the City Administrator is authorized to extend the grant agreement with Lao Family Community Development Inc. through June 30, 2023 accordingly.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - KAPLAN, GALLO, FIFE, KALB, REID, TAYLOR, THAO AND PRESIDENT FORTUNATO BAS.

NOES –

ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -

ATTEST:

ASHA REED City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California